
THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Hampton Bay through the purchase of this 20 ft LED String Light Set. 

We  strive to continually create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line of products available for 
your home improvement needs. Thank you for choosing Hampton Bay!

USE AND CARE GUIDE

20 FT LED STRING LIGHT

SKU #1004 762 974
MODEL #SL20-10/SOL/HD

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Hampton Bay Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-HAMPTON

HAMPTONBAY.COM 

REV001



 2 HAMPTONBAY.COM

  Please contact 1-855-HD-HAMPTON for further assistance.

Before returning to your local Home Depot, please call our Customer Service team at 1-855-HD-HAMPTON or visit www.hamptonbay.com. 
Please reference your SKU (1004-762-974 20 FT LED STRING LIGHT).

When using electrical products, basic precautions should always be followed including the following:

To replacement battery open the battery cover, remove old battery and insert new Lithium-Ion 18650 3.7V minimum 1800mAH.

CAUTION: 
This product only works with low voltage                                  
light bulbs.  

Do not deliberately reposition either lampholder contact. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Information

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Battery Replacement

 □ Do not use these products outdoors unless marked suitable for 
outdoor use.

 □ Do not mount or place near gas or electric heaters, fireplace, 
candles, or other similar sources of heat.

 □ Do not secure the wiring of the product with staples or nails, or 
place on sharp hooks or nails. Install only using the mounting 
means provided.

 □ Do not let lamps rest on the supply cord or on any wires.

 □ Do not hang objects from the cord, wire, or light string.

 □ Do not use this product for other than its intended use.

 □ Do not close doors or windows on the product or extension 
cords as this may damage the wire insulation.

 □ Do not cover the product with cloth, paper or any material not 
part of the product when in use.

 □ Read and follow all instructions that are on the product or 
provided with the product.

WARNING:
The light string kits are supplied with an attached three 
prong plug that will only fit into a three prong outlet. Do 
not alter the plug.

FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harm-
ful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment into 
an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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AA

BB CC DD EE FF GG

Part Description Quantity

AA 20 FT String Light 1

1

1

1

1

2

11BB

CC

DD

EE

FF

GG

Low  Voltage Light Bulbs

8.5 ft. Solar Panel Cable

Solar Panel

Solar Panel Wall Mount

Solar Panel Ground Stake

Mounting Screws

PACKAGE CONTENT (parts are not to scale):

Pre-Installation

PLANNING INSTALLATION Read all instructions before installation.

IMPORTANT
Inspect the wire insulation for any cuts, abrasions, or exposed 
copper that may have occured during shipping. If there is a 
defect in the wire, do not attempt installation. Please call the 
Customer Service Team at 1-855-HD-HAMPTON.

NOTE: Support cable and hardware not 
included (sold separately).
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  Please contact 1-855-HD-HAMPTON for further assistance.

Instructions

 

 

Connect the Solar Panel 
cable (CC) to back 
of the Solar Panel (DD). 
Then secure by turning  
clockwise.

MANUAL ON
TURNS OFF WHEN
BATTERY DISCHARGES
TO TURN ON AGAIN,
SWITCH TO AUTO ON 

WHEN NOT IN USE, TURN POWER BUTTON OFF TO EXTEND BATTERY LIFE

TOGGLE SWITCH

AUTO ON
ON AT DUSK
OFF AFTER
6 HOURS

POWER
ON/OFF

Carefully remove the product from the package and make 
sure that all the parts are included by referencing the 
package contents.

Verify that the battery tag has been  removed so that the 
battery can make contact with contact points. This will allow 
for the unit to turn on and change during the day. 

Charge the solar panel (DD) for at least 6 hours by exposing
the solar panel (AA) face to sunlight.

Choose the best location for your solar panel (DD).

Install the light bulbs (BB). Make sure the bulbs (BB) are tightly 
installed for proper contact and to prevent moisture 
from getting into the sockets.

For best results, select a location with full and direct
sunlight. If installed in a shady area, the battery will
take a longer time to charge, may not fully charge 
and reduce working hours.

Operating time should be up to 6 hours with full 
charge. For optimal performance at night, the solar 
panel (DD) should receive approximately 8 hours of 
sunlight per day.

Do not install near night-time light sources such as 
porch lights or street lights. These light sources may 
cause the unit to turn off because of the built-in dusk 
to dawn sensor on the solar panel (DD). 

Once the solar panel (DD) is charged, test the unit before 
hanging. Connect the string light cord (AA) to 8.5 ft. solar 
panel cable (CC) and connect 8.5 ft. solar panel cable (CC) to 
solar panel (DD). Press power button to turn on set. If any
bulb (BB) does not light, tighten the bulb (BB) further.  

The Solar Panel (DD) has a built in timer.
Toggle Right - Auto On: Turn On at dusk , turns Off after 
6 hours or at dawn, whichever comes first.
Toggle Left -  Manual On: Turns On. Lights will turn Off 
until battery discharges. When the battery discharges and 
is under sunlight, the battery will begin to charge. You 
must switch to “Auto On” so the light will be under night 
mode an work properly. 

REMOVE 
BATTERY TAG

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
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Screw in ground stake (FF)

Connecting String Lights

Installing String Lights

8.5 ft Solar Panel Cable (CC)

DO NOT STRETCH SOLAR PANEL CABLE (CC) TIGHTLY.

Solar Panel
Female

Solar Panel Cable
Male

20 ft. String Light (AA)

Connect to
String Light

(AA)

Attach to 
structure

Attach to 
structure

DRAWINGS NOT TO SCALE

Attach to 
structure

Attach to 
structure

panel
shaft

Connect to
Solar Panel
Cable (CC)

WHEN CONNECTING 
STRING LIGHTS OR

CAPPING CONNECTORS,
ALIGN GROOVE 

WITH NOTCH AND
SECURE TIGHTLY.

Attach using Solar Panel Mounting Screws (GG).  
Attach solar panel wall mount (EE) onto structure using mounting 
screws (GG). Screw solar panel shaft into Solar Panel wall mount (EE). 
Adjust by turning thumbscrew so that Solar Panel (AA) points to the 
direction of sunlight. Gently tighten thumbscrew.

Attach using Solar Panel Ground Stake (FF).
Insert ground stake (FF) in ground.  Screw solar panel shaft into ground stake (FF).
Adjust by turning thumbscrew so that Solar Panel (AA) points to the direction
 of sunlight. Gently tighten thumbscrew.

Lights may turn on during the day if 
solar panel is installed in a shaded area.

Lights may turn on during the day if 
solar panel (AA) is installed in a shaded area.

DO NOT STRETCH
SOLAR PANEL CABLE (CC)

TIGHTLY.

DO NOT STRETCH
SOLAR PANEL CABLE (CC)

TIGHTLY.

1

We recommend installing solar panel
in an accessible location so that 
settings can be easily changed.

NOTE: When installing product in hard or dry soil, water the soil
several hours before hand to make the installation easier. You can
also break up the ground lightly with a stake or a fork. Don’t force
stake into the ground as excess force can break or bend the stake. 

Select a location with sunlight.

Select a location with sunlight.

2

panel
shaft



Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Hampton Bay Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-HAMPTON

HAMPTONBAY.COM

RE-LAMPING STRING LIGHTS (AA)

TROUBLESHOOTING

MAINTENANCE

 □ Re-lamp string lights only during dry and calm weather conditions.

 □ Unscrew existing lamps by lightly holding the socket in one hand and twisting the lamp counterclockwise. Lamps 
may be tight in the sockets. This is normal to prevent moisture from getting into the socket.

 □ Screw bulbs (BB) into the sockets clockwise until the top of sockets form a tight seal around the bulbs and the bulbs 
make contact with the sockets. 

 □ Periodically clean the string light (AA), check connections and ensure no additional weight has been added.

 □ Use Lithium-Ion Rechargeable Battery Only 18650 3.7V minimum of 1800mAH.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTION

The lights will not turn on.

The bulb is burned out. Replace the light bulb.

The power is off. Ensure the power supply is turned on.

There is a faulty switch. Test or replace the switch.

There is a faulty wire connection. Check the wiring.

The bulb is not making contact with the 
terminal. Check position of terminal inside socket.

The fuse blows, or the 
circuit breaker trips, when 
the light is turned on.

There are crossed wires, or the power wire is 
grounding out.

Discontinue use of the light string. Contact a 
qualified electrician or call the Customer Care 
Services Team. 

The receptacle circuit is overloaded. Connect to a different receptacle circuit.

Installation (continued)

WARNING:  RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Disconnect power at the source prior to re-lamping the string lights. 
For outdoor string lights, DO NOT re-lamp light strings during rain or 
when wet.

 READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



GRACIAS
Agradecemos la confianza que ha depositado en Hampton Bay a través de la compra de esta guirnalda de luces LED, 6.09 m.

Nos esforzamos por crear continuamente productos de calidad diseñados para mejorar su hogar. Visítenos en línea para ver nuestra línea 
completa de productos disponibles para sus necesidades de mejoras para el hogar. Gracias por elegir Hampton Bay!

MANUAL DE USO Y CUIDADO

GUIRNALDA DE LUCES LED, 6.09 M

SKU #1004 762 974
MODELO #SL20-10/SOL/HD

Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de regresar a la tienda,  
llamar Hampton Bay Servicio al Cliente 

8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Lunes - Viernes, 9 a.m.-6 p.m. , EST, Sábado

1-855-HD-HAMPTON

HAMPTONBAY.COM 
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                                                                                               Por favor, póngase en contacto con 1-855-HD-HAMPTON para obtener más ayuda.

Antes de regresar a su Home Depot local, llame a nuestro equipo de Servicio al Cliente al 1-855-HD-HAMPTON o visite www.hamptonbay.com. 
Consulte su SKU (1004-762-974 GUIRNALDA DE LUCES LED 6.09 M).

Al usar productos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir las precauciones básicas, incluidas las siguientes:

PRECAUCIÓN: 
Este producto solo funciona con

bombillas de bajo voltaje.  

No reposicione deliberadamente ninguno de los 
contactos del portalámparas. 

GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Información De Seguridad

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

 □ No use estos productos en exteriores a menos que estén 
marcados como adecuados para uso en exteriores.

 □ No lo monte ni lo coloque cerca de calentadores de gas o 
eléctricos, chimeneas, velas u otras fuentes de calor similares.

 □ No asegure el cableado del producto con grapas o clavos, ni lo 
coloque en ganchos o clavos afilados. Instale solo usando los 
medios de montaje provistos.

 □ No permita que las lámparas descansen sobre el cable de 
alimentación o sobre ningún cable.

 □ No cuelgue objetos del cable, alambre o cuerda ligera.

 □ No use este producto para otro uso que no sea el previsto.

 □ No cierre puertas o ventanas en el producto o cables de 
extensión ya que esto puede dañar el aislamiento del cable.

 □ No cubra el producto con tela, papel o cualquier material que no 
sea parte del producto cuando esté en uso.

 □ Lea y siga todas las instrucciones que se encuentran en el 
producto o que se proporcionan con el producto.

PRECAUCIÓN: 
Los juegos de cuerdas de luz se suministran con un 
enchufe de tres clavijas conectado que solo cabe en 
una salida de tres clavijas. No altere el enchufe.

Para reemplazar la batería, abra la tapa de la batería, retire la batería vieja e inserte una batería nueva de iones de litio 18650 3.7V 
como mínimo 1800mAH.

Cambio de batería

DECLARACION DE LA FCC 
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 
de las normas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este 
equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales 
en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias 
perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede comprobarse encendiéndolo y apagándolo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia 
mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas: Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora . Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. Conecte el equipo a una 
toma de un circuito distinto de aquel al que está conectado el receptor. Consulte al distribuidor oa un técnico de radio / televisión para obtener ayuda.
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AA

BB CC DD EE FF GG

Parte Descripción Cantidad

AA Luz de cuerda de 20 pies 1

1

1

1

1

2

11BB

CC

DD

EE

FF

GG

Bombillas de bajo voltaje

Cable de panel solar de 8.5 pies

el Panel Solar

Montaje en pared de panel solar

Estaca de tierra del panel solar

Tornillos de montaje

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE (LAS PARTES NO ESTÁN A ESCALA):

Pre-Instalación

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN Lea todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación.

IMPORTANTE
Inspeccione el aislamiento del cable en busca de cortes, 
abrasiones o cobre expuesto que pueda haber ocurrido 
durante el envío. Si hay un defecto en el cable, no intente 
la instalación. Llame al Equipo de Servicio al Cliente al 
1-855-HD-HAMPTON.

NOTA: Cable de soporte y hardware no 
incluidos (se venden por separado).
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                                                                                               Por favor, póngase en contacto con 1-855-HD-HAMPTON para obtener más ayuda.

Instrucciones

 

 

Conecte el panel solar 
cable (CC) a la parte 
posterior del panel 
solar (DD). Luego 
asegúrelo girando 
agujas del reloj.

MANUAL EN SE
AUTO ENCENDIDO 
AL ANOCHECER 
FUERA DESPUÉS
6 HORAS

CUANDO NO ESTÉ EN USO, APAGUE EL BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO PARA 
EXTENDER LA VIDA ÚTIL DE LA BATERÍA

INTERRUPTOR DE 
PALANCA

PODER 
ENCENDIDO 
APAGADO

Retire con cuidado el producto del paquete y asegúrese de 
que todas las partes estén incluidas haciendo referencia al 
contenido del paquete.

Verifique que se haya quitado la etiqueta de la batería para que 
la batería pueda hacer contacto con los puntos de contacto. 
Esto permitirá que la unidad se encienda y cambie durante el 
día.

Cargue el panel solar (DD) durante al menos 6 horas 
exponiendo el panel solar (AA) frente a la luz solar.

Elija la mejor ubicación para su panel solar (DD).

Instale las bombillas (BB). Asegúrese de que las bombillas (BB) 
estén bien apretadas instalado para un contacto adecuado y 
para evitar la humedad de meterse en los enchufes.

Para obtener mejores resultados, seleccione una 
ubicación completa y directa luz del sol. Si se instala 
en un área sombreada, la batería tarda más tiempo en 
cargar, puede que no se cargue por completo y reducir 
las horas de trabajo.

El tiempo de operación debe ser de hasta 6 horas 
con el tiempo completo cargar. Para un rendimiento 
óptimo por la noche, el solar el panel (DD) debe recibir 
aproximadamente 8 horas de luz solar por día.

No lo instale cerca de fuentes de luz nocturnas como 
las luces del porche o las luces de la calle. Estas fuentes 
de luz pueden hace que la unidad se apague debido 
al sensor incorporado de anochecer a amanecer en el 
panel solar (DD). 

Una vez que el panel solar (DD) esté cargado, pruebe la 
unidad antes colgando. Conecte el cable de luz de cadena 
(AA) a 8.5 pies. Solar cable del panel (CC) y conecte el cable 
del panel solar de 8.5 pies (CC) a panel solar (DD). Presione 
el botón de encendido para encender el set. Si alguna la 
bombilla (BB) no se enciende, apriete más la bombilla (BB).

El panel solar (DD) tiene un temporizador incorporado.
Alternar a la derecha - Encendido automático: Encienda 
al anochecer, se apaga después de 6 horas o al amanecer, 
lo que ocurra primero.

Alternar a la izquierda - Manual activado: Encender. 
Las luces se apagarán hasta que la batería se descargue. 
Cuando la batería se descarga y está bajo la luz solar, la 
batería comenzará a cargarse. Debe cambiar a “Encendido 
automático” para que la luz esté en modo nocturno y 
funcione correctamente. 

Etiqueta de 
la batería

RETIRAR

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

APAGA CUANDO 
DESCARGAS DE 
BATERÍA ENCENDER 
DE NUEVO, CAMBIAR 
A ENCENDIDO 
AUTOMÁTICO



 11

 

Atornillar en la estaca de 
tierra (FF)

Luces de cadena de conexión

Instalación de luces de cuerda

Cable de panel solar (CC) de 8.5 pies

NO ESTIRE EL CABLE DEL PANEL SOLAR (CC) CON FUERZA.

Panel solar
Hembra

Cable de panel 
solar macho

Luz de cuerda de 20 pies (AA)

Conectar a
String Light

(AA)

Adjuntar a
estructura

Adjuntar a
estructura

DIBUJOS NO A ESCALA

panel
eje

Conectar a
Panel solar
Cable (CC)

CUANDO SE CONECTA
LUCES DE CUERDA O

CONECTORES DE TAPA,
ALINEAR RANURA

CON MUESCA Y
ASEGURE FIRMEMENTE.

Fije con tornillos de montaje de panel solar (GG). 

Fije el montaje de pared del panel solar (EE) en la estructura usando el 
montaje tornillos (GG). Atornille el eje del panel solar en el soporte de 
pared del panel solar (EE). Ajuste girando el tornillo para que el Panel 
Solar (AA) apunte al dirección de la luz solar. Apriete suavemente el 
tornillo de mariposa.

Fije utilizando estaca de tierra del panel solar (FF).

Inserte la estaca de tierra (FF) en el suelo. Atornille el eje del panel solar en la estaca 
de tierra (FF). Ajuste girando el tornillo para que el panel solar (AA) apunte a la 
dirección de la luz del sol Apriete suavemente el tornillo de mariposa.

Las luces pueden encenderse durante 
el día si El panel solar se instala en un 

área sombreada.

Las luces pueden encenderse durante el día si
El panel solar (AA) se instala en un área 

sombreada.

NO ESTIRAR
CABLE DE PANEL SOLAR (CC)

HERMÉTICAMENTE.

NO ESTIRAR
CABLE DE PANEL SOLAR (CC)

HERMÉTICAMENTE.

1

Recomendamos instalar panel solar en un 
lugar accesible para que la configuración 

se puede cambiar fácilmente.

NOTA: Al instalar el producto en suelo duro o seco, riegue el 
suelo varias horas antes para facilitar la instalación. Usted puede 
También rompa el suelo ligeramente con una estaca o un 
tenedor. No forzar Estacar en el suelo ya que el exceso de fuerza 
puede romper o doblar la estaca.

Seleccione un lugar con luz solar.

Seleccione un lugar con luz solar.

2

panel
eje

Adjuntar a
estructura

Adjuntar a
estructura



Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de regresar a la tienda,  
lame a Servicio al Cliente Hampton Bay 
8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, de Lunes a Viernes

1-855-HD-HAMPTON

HAMPTONBAY.COM

LUCES DE CADENA DE REENGANCHE (AA)

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

 □ Vuelva a encender la cadena de luces solo durante condiciones de clima seco y tranquilo.

 □ Desatornille las lámparas existentes sujetando ligeramente el zócalo con una mano y girando la lámpara en sentido 
antihorario. Las lámparas pueden estar apretadas en los enchufes. Esto es normal para evitar que la humedad ingrese 
al zócalo.

 □ Atornille las bombillas (BB) en los receptáculos en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que la parte superior de los 
receptáculos forme un sello hermético alrededor de las bombillas y las bombillas hagan contacto con los receptáculos. 

PROBLEMA POSIBLES CAUSAS SOLUCIÓN

Las luces no se 
encenderán.

La bombilla está quemada. Reemplace la bombilla.

El poder está apagado. Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté 
encendida.

Hay un interruptor defectuoso. Pruebe o reemplace el interruptor.

Hay una conexión de cable defectuosa. Verifique el cableado.

La bombilla no hace contacto con el terminal. Verifique la posición del terminal dentro del 
zócalo.

El fusible se quema o 
el disyuntor se dispara 
cuando se enciende la luz.

Hay cables cruzados o el cable de 
alimentación está conectado a tierra.

Suspenda el uso de la cuerda ligera. Póngase en 
contacto con un electricista calificado o llame al 
Equipo de Servicios de Atención al Cliente.

El circuito del receptáculo está sobrecargado. Conéctese a un circuito de receptáculo 
diferente.

Instalación (continuación)

ADVERTENCIA:  ¡RIESGO DE SHOCK ELÉCTRICO!
Desconecte la alimentación de la fuente antes de volver a encender 
las luces de la cadena. Para luces de cuerda al aire libre, NO vuelva a 
encender las cuerdas de luz durante la lluvia o cuando esté mojado.

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

MANTENIMIENTO
 □ Limpie periódicamente la luz de la cuerda (AA), verifique las conexiones y asegúrese de que no se haya agregado 
peso adicional.
 □ Utilice solo una batería recargable de iones de litio 18650 3.7V mínimo de 1800mAH.


